Specification Unit Item cost Total cost
Initial costs: [R*1,000] 35,000 35,000
In seam (DD) drilling [R*1,000] 4,000 40,000
Well connecting piping [R*1,000/m] 9.5 2500 m 237,500
Monitoring well drilling [R*1,000/m] 0.3 16 wells 9,600
Vertical production wells [R*1,000/m] 0.3 115 wells 57,500
Vertical injection wells [R*1,000/m] 0.3 5 wells 2,500
Oxygen Plant capex & opex [R*1,000] 1,122,643 1 plant 1,122,643
Total cost: [R*1,000] 1,504,743

Oxygen/coal daf yield [m3/tonne] 1,095.9
DAF factor daf f [1] 0.705

Oxygen/coal ar yield [m3/tonne] 772.6 10

Total oxygen volume [m3*1,000] 7,726,434

Oxygen unit cost [R/m3] 0.10

Coal seam depth d s [m] 200
Coal seam thickness h [m] 2.5 ξ  - gas/coal conversion =
Coal ash A ad [%] 25.0 = 1,365 m3/tonne
Max.expected gas GCV tmx [MJ/m3] 11.07 ρ  - technical oxygen density =

Expected gas volume V UCG [m3] 1.37E+10 = 1.434 kg/m3 @98.5% purity
Total GCV (ex 1Mt coal) [GJ] 1.51E+08
Rand gas unit cost [R/GJ] 10.0

Exemplary cost breakdown for input variable sensiti vity test (for 1Mt of coal/anum)
Item

Constant used:

Expected years:

GSTM

Sensitivity test for initial input dataSensitivity test for initial input data

Delta
Total cost 924,731

Gas unit cost 4.1

Total cost 1,679,476 81.6%
Gas unit cost 26.6 547.2%

Case: "Ash:15%, depth: 550m, 11m seam"

Best case

Worst case

Case: "Ash: 35%, depth: 100m, 0.5m seam"

Delta

Depth: 100m 550m

Total costs 1,434,204 1,008,740 -29.7%

Gas unit cost 11.1 5.4 -51.0%

Delta

Thickness: 0.5m 11m
Total costs 1,160,491 857,188 -26.1%

Gas unit cost 13.0 6.0 -53.6%

Delta
Ash ad: 15% 35%

Total costs 1,017,563 921,541 -9.4%
Gas unit cost 7.7 8.6 11.0%

Case: "3.5m seam, depth: 250m"

Case: "Ash: 25%, 3.5m seam"

Case: "Ash: 25%, depth: 250m"

Test of one of variables
with fixed, average

value of remaining two
determinants

The extreme cases test

GSTM

UCG life cycle UCG life cycle levelledlevelled costs estimatecosts estimate

Energy unit cost for 1Mt/annum coal extraction UCG case.

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

70.0

80.0

90.0

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Year of operation

U
ni

t c
os

t [
R

/G
J]

Worst case Average case Best case

GSTM

Externalities of energy costsExternalities of energy costs
(Extern(Extern --E)E)